



Road Closure Bylaw No. 444, 2012

Office Consolidation: April 24, 2017

This document is an office consolidation of Road Closure Bylaw No. 444, 2012, Amendment Bylaw No. 451, 2012 with subsequent amendments adopted by the Village of Lions Bay.

All persons making use of this consolidation are reminded that it has no Council sanction, that amendments have been incorporated only for convenience of reference, and that for all purposes of interpretation and application, the original bylaws should be consulted. The Village of Lions Bay will, in no event, be liable or responsible for damages of any kind arising out of the use of this consolidation.

This is not the official version of Road Closure Bylaw No. 444, 2012, Amendment Bylaw No. 451, 2012, as amended, nor is it admissible in a court of law. For such purposes, official certified copies of the original bylaws can be obtained from the Village Office or by contacting us at: admin@lionsbay.ca

List of Amending Bylaws

Bylaw No.	Section	Description	Adopted
451	1	Amended text	October 1, 2012

Bylaw No. 444, 2012

Road Closure Bylaw, 2012

The Council of the Village of Lions Bay in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. Pursuant to Section 40 of the *Community Charter* the Village of Lions Bay hereby closes to traffic the 3,150 square feet, more or less, portion of Bayview Road as shown hatched and in heavy bold outline on the attached plan, and to remove the dedication of that portion as a highway.

[Amended by Bylaw No. 451, 2012]

- 2. The Mayor and Chief Corporate Officer are authorized to execute all transfers, deeds of land, plans and other documents as are necessary to affect the closing and transfer of lands.
- 3. The Bylaw may be cited as "Road Closure Bylaw 444, 2012".

READ A FIRST TIME	April 17 th , 2012
READ A SECOND TIME	April 17 th , 2012
READ A THIRD TIME	April 17 th , 2012
ADOPTED	July 17 th , 2012
	Mayor
	Corporate Officer